GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
JP-PS
Jet Pumps (JP) with Pressure Switch (PS)
Installation and operating instructions
JP_JP-PS_US.book  Page 1  Tuesday, July 19, 2011  8:07 PM
English (U
S)
JP_JP-PS_US.book  Page 2  Tuesday, July 19, 2011  8:07 PM

JP_JP-PS_US.book  Page 5  Tuesday, July 19, 2011  8:07 PM
3.4 Identification
3.4.1 Type key
4. Operating conditions
Example J P 1 2 - 5 A - W - A - P - B V B P B - C - A PS
Type range (JP Self Priming)
Flow @ 10 m head [m3/h] Shaft seal
Maximum head [m] @ closed valve
Pump version
A: Basic version
D: Deep well
Pipe connection
W: Internal thread G
S: Internal NPT thread
Materials in contact with pumped media Pressure switch
A: Pump sleeve Cast iron
Pump shaft Stainless steel (DIN W.Nr 1.4005 / AISI 416) Mains plug
Stainless steel (DIN W.Nr 1.4305 / AISI 303) A: Prepared for cable glands*
Impeller/diffusor Composite (PPO 20% GF / noryl GFN2V) C: With cable
I: Pump sleeve Stainless steel (DIN W.Nr 1.4301 / AISI 304) D: Cable gland included
Pump shaft Stainless steel (DIN W.Nr 1.4305 / AISI 303)
Impeller/diffusor Composite (PPO 20% GF / noryl GFN2V) Motor information
C: Pump sleeve Composite (PP, 30% GF) C: IP44
Pump shaft Stainless steel (DIN W.Nr 1.4305 / AISI 303)
Impeller/diffusor Composite (PPO 20% GF / noryl GFN2V) Supply voltage
Gaskets / sealings (Excl. neck ring and shaft seal) A:  1 x 230 V, 60 Hz*
P: NBR (Acrylonitrile-butadiene-rubber) B: 1 x 115 / 230 V, 60 Hz*
Superior Grundfos type designation C: 1 x 220 / 240 V, 50 Hz
B: Rubber bellows seal
C: Unbalanced O-ring seal with spring as torque transmission element
Material rotating seal face
B: Carbon, synthetic resin-impregnated *Standard
V: Aluminum oxide (AI203) Voltage depending on pump size
Material stationary seal face
B: Carbon, synthetic resin-impregnated
V: Aluminum oxide (AI203)
Material secondary seal
P: NBR (Acrylonitrile-butadiene-rubber)
Max. operating pressure:
116 psi
(8 bar)
Liquid temp range:
+32 °F to +95 °F
(0 °C to +35 °C)
Max. relative humidity of air 95%
Storage temp range:
+14 °F to +104 °F
(-10 °C to 40 °C)
5
English (U
S)
JP_JP-PS_US.book  Page 6  Tuesday, July 19, 2011  8:07 PM
5. Installation
It is advisable that installation be carried out by
skilled personnel in possession of the technical
qualifications required by the specific legislation
in force.
The term skilled personnel means persons
whose training, experience and instruction, as
well as their knowledge of the respective
standards and requirements for accident
prevention and working conditions, have been
approved by the person in charge of plant
safety, authorizing them to perform all the
necessary activities, during which they are able
to recognize and avoid all dangers.
Use is allowed only if the electric system is in
possession of safety precautions in accordance
with the regulations in force in the country where
the product is installed.
5.1 Pre-installation checks
5.1.1 Checking motor shaft rotation
Before installing the pump, check that the
rotating parts turn freely:
1. Remove the fan cover from its seat in the
motor end cover.
2. Insert a screwdriver in the notch on the
motor shaft from the ventilation side.
3. If there is a blockage, turn the screwdriver,
tapping it gently with a hammer.
See fig. 3.
Fig. 3 Correcting blockage of motor shaft
rotation
5.2 Mechanical installation
5.2.1 Pump location
The pump must be located in a well-ventilated
place, protected from unfavorable weather
conditions and with an environmental
temperature not exceeding 104 °F (40 °C).
It is always good practice to place the pump as
close as possible to the liquid to be pumped.
5.2.2 Pump position
The pump must be installed only in horizontal
position. To prevent movement and vibrations,